



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10127/2021 & CM APPL. 31240/2021**

POST MASTER AND ORS

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. T.P. Singh, Sr. CGSC (M-9971529687)

versus

SH. MANOJ KUMAR

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Akhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **11.01.2022**

1. This hearing has been done through video conferencing.
2. Mr. Akhilesh Kumar, Id. Counsel appearing for the Respondent-Workman, seeks time to file the counter affidavit.
3. Let the counter affidavit be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
4. List on 12th May, 2022.
5. Interim order dated 14th September, 2021, to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

JANUARY 11, 2022/dk/MS